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EBC Special Olympian Josh Kempf
wins Gold in the 2k time trial, Silver in the 1K sprint
and Silver in the 5K road race.

Congratulations to Josh and the EBC coaching staff
of Jeff, Jim, Kevin and Pat.
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EvansviLLE BicycLE CLus, INC.
MISSION STATEMENT:

The Evansville Bicycle Club Inc., is
an organization formed to promote
bicycling in the Tri-State area.

We advocate bicycle safety and
education in our local communities
by participating in and supporting
health, fitness and cycling activities.

The club provides the opportunity
for cyclist of all ages and abilities to
partake in cycling activities on a
regular basis by offering a variety of
rides weekly.

www.evansvillebicycleclub.org
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EBC MEMBERSHIP REPORT FOR JULY, 2023

NEW MEMBERS
Potts, Chad

Wade, Robert

Davis, Shannon
Fielder, Tim and Matt
Schmitt, Brock
Resende, Felipe

Fraley, Lies| & Ben

RENEWALS

Jorden, Wes (and family)
Bosko, John

Adler, Gary (family)
Gibson, Josh

McCoy, Shawn

Otolski, Kevin & Carolyn

TOTAL EBC MEMBERS - 161
Paid Members - 121
Past Due Members - 40

Memberships expired in June
Keeping, Ronald
Lingo, Becky

Memberships expiring in July
Johnson, Bill
McBain, Roger

Erk, Jeffrey

Memberships set to expire in August
Maurer, Kenneth

Orth, Roger

Weber, Scott

Wood, Evan

Widup, Richard

Cheddar Up Link is up. Members will be able to renew/join and pay dues
online. Please click the link below to pay dues online.
https://evansville-bicycle-club-membership-application-renewal.ched-

darup.com
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THE PRESIDENTS SADDLE

Kevin Otolski * Kotolski@gmail.com

Hello everyone.

I have to start off with some sad
news. Longtime EBC member, past
EBC President, EBC Advocacy
Chairman, EBC board member, and
Evansville Trails Coalition board

member, Paul Jenson passed away on
Monday June 26th.

Paul was a big part of the EBC for
many years. He was heavily involved
in promoting cycling in the
Evansville area and did a lot with
youth cycling. He was always
involved in the EBC cycling kids
rodeos. Please keep Judith and the

rest of Paul’s family in your thoughts.

bttps://www.courierpress.com/obitu-
artes/evc042640

Most of us have not seen much rain
in the past month or so, but that
does not seem to have stopped the
corn from growing. Be sure to take
some extra time at intersections
when you can’t see around the corner
if oncoming traffic is approaching.

EBC shoutout to EBC Special
Olympian Josh Kempf. He won gold
in the 2K time trial, silver in the 1K
sprint and silver in the 5K road race.

Congratulations to Josh and the
EBC coaching staff.

If you were not able to attend

Wes Jorden’s hosted ride you missed
a great ride. Yes, it rained for the first
time in something like 20 days so we
couldn’t ride, but we do what we do
second best and that is eat. It was a
great time visiting and catching up
with club members.

Well done Wes and Kati, going to be
hard to beat this one for hosted ride
of the year.

Be sure to check out the ride
schedule notes as we have added
some rides for kids and a few other
changes.

Stay safe, and hydrate.

K.O.

EBC 2023 CONTACTS

Kevin Otolski—President
812-454-0107 kotolski@gmail.com

Mario Leavell — Vice President
mariosmile@aol.com

Jeft Lancaster —Secretary & BOD
812-430-7009 jeff jina@yahoo.com

Khris Seger —Treasurer
812-550-2475 khris.seger@gmail.com

Erica Leavell —Membership
812-589-8100 leavell.erica@gmail.com

Diane Bies—Tour Director
812-453-9966 biesdi@aol.com

Gary Gardner—DBoard of Directors
812-853-0476 gogardner@outlook.com

Jim Niethammer—Board of Directors
812-618-8210 hamrtym@aol.com

Paul Jensen—Board of Directors
812760-6158 parthur333@gmail.com

Pat Sullivan—Board of Directors
812-453-7119 pr.sullivan@outlook.com

WWW.EVANSVILLEBICYCLECLUB.ORG

John Nelli— Advisor
812-430-3355 jpnelli@astound.net

Mark Oliver —Advisor
812-499-8506 moliver7508@gmail.com

Rusty Yeager—EBC Statistician
812-402-1787 ryeager42@hotmail.com

Jay Vercellotti—Webmaster
812-746-9350

Paul Sluder—Newsletter Editor
904-434-7227 bikewriter66@gmail.com
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THANK YOU FROM PATTY BALBACH
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EBC JULY RIDE NOTES

Diane Bies * biesdi@aol.com

We have added some new rides to the schedule.
Hopefully the new slower riders can come there and
find out what the club is all about and feel safe and
build some camaraderie and comfort. We would
love to also see you at the Saturday morning rides as
there are groups of assorted speeds there. Wednes-
day nights at 6:00 and Sunday mornings at 9:00
we will be riding circles in Wesselman Park for
about an hour.

You can stop as needed and ride your own pace.
These are great rides for kids also as the area is safe,
flat, and biker friendly. We usually park on the left
side just after going straight at the split, near the
shelter. Hopefully some seasoned riders will also
come to show you around and offer pointers as
wanted.

WEEKLY REPEATING RIDES—Please check the ride
calendar for start times & distances NOT LISTED.

SATURDAY RIDES are all over the place!

Morning rides are at 9:00 and afternoon rides start at
1:00. Distances listed are the long route. We can help
identify short cuts if needed for some riders. Please
check the ride calendar.

SUNDAY RIDES—See Calendar for locations and
start times.

MONDAY RIDES—1:00 PM & 6:00 PM at the 4H
Center.

TUESDAY RIDES— 9:00 AM and 6:00 PM @ |-69
Access Burkhardt & Olmstead Rds. 17,22 mi

WEDNESDAY RIDES—12:30PM @ Elite Fitness, High-
way 57 and Kansas Rd. 17,23,35 mi,;

5:30 PM 4-H Fairgrounds Fast Ride 15,24,28 mi

6:00 PM Come Ride With Us and Kids

Circuit Ride @ Wesselman Park Up to 20 mi.

THURSDAY RIDES— 9:00 AM @ Mesker Park Dr. 23
mi.; 6:00 PM @Reitz High School on
Claremont off Ray Becker Pkwy, 21 mi

FRIDAY RIDES— 9 AM @ |-69 Access, Burkhardt
& Olmstead Rds. 17,22,33 mi.

Saturday July 1— 7:00 AM Annual ride to New Al-
bany. This is a great training ride for RAIN. It is 120
miles, one way, and hilly. You must have your own
support person and ride home from New Albany.

WWW.EVANSVILLEBICYCLECLUB.ORG

Saturday July 1— The 9:00AM ride is at Korner Inn
in Elberfeld, 21 or 30 miles. The afternoon ride is at
Elite Fitness at 1:00 PM

Monday July 3— Full Moon ride. The moon rises at
9 so the ride is starting at 8:30 pm. Hopefully you can
still make the morning ride on the 4th.

TUESDAY, JULY 4—Hosted ride!l. 23 miles. Wear your
red, white, and blue jerseys to show our support for
the USA. No evening ride is offered. Enjoy the fireworks.

SATURDAY, JULY 8—9:00 AM at Hawg ‘N Sauce in
Mt. Vernon, 30 mi.; 1:00 PM at Elite Fitness

THURSDAY, JUNE 13—CLUB MEETING
Come join us at Turoni's Forget-Me-Not Inn
on Weinbach at the Lloyd Expwy
6:00 Social Time, 6:30 Meeting.

SATURDAY, JULY 15— The 9:00 AM ride is at
Hornville Tavern, 29 mi.; The afternoon ride is at
Elite Fitness at 1:00 PM.

SATURDAY, JULY 15—RAIN—Terre Haute to
Richmond The Biggie!

THURSDAY, JULY 20— 7:00 AM, Crossroads Church
July Century, Poseyville or Touring Route, 100 mi.

SATURDAY, JULY 22— 7:00 AM, Crossroads Church
July Century, Tennyson or Touring Route, 100 mi.

Saturday July 22— 9:00 AM at the Silver Bell in
St. Wendell, 28 miles and Dogtown at 1:00.

Saturday July 29— 9:00 AM at Korner Inn in
Elberfeld for 21 or 30 miles. 1:00 PM at Elite Fitness

On July 24 and 26 the ride start place moves due to
the Vanderburgh County Fair being held at the 4-H
center that week. Please look at the calendar!!

Consider joining EBC as a paid member. There are
assorted benefits available to our paid members.
Membership is cheap but it helps pay for our paint
and other expenses. Thanks!

https://evansville-bicycle-club-membership-applica-
tion-renewal.cheddarup.com
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MIDWEST RIDE CALENDAR

More info at
granfondoguide.com

May 28 Chippewa Valley Century Ride Chippew Falls, Wisconsin 35, 50, 75, 100 miles
Jun 03 BayCare Clinic Century Bayshore to Lakeshore

Green Bay, Wisconsin 15, 30, 60, 100 miles
Jun 04 Arlington 500 Barrington, lllinois 25, 42, 51, 70 miles
Jun 10 Harbor Springs Cycling Classic Harbor Springs, Michigan 20, 45, 60 miles
Jun 11 BCLC Ramble Trevor, Wisconsin 30, 50, 70, 100,124 miles
Jun 17 Peninsula Century Spring Classic Sister Bay, Wisconsin 25,50,62,100 miles
Jun 17 BACooN Ride Waukee, lowa 71 miles
Jun 17 Horribly Hilly Hundreds Blue Mounds, Wisconsin 100K, 150K, and 200K rts
Jul 08 One Helluva Ride! Chelsea, Michigan 40, 63, 100 miles
Jul 15 Holland 100 Holland, Michigan 18, 36, 67, 100 miles
Jul 16 Ride Around Torch Elk Rapid, Michigan 26, 63, 100 miles
Jul 16 Tri-State Tour Hammond, Indiana 85 miles
Aug 12 The Courage Ride lowa City, lowa 18, 37,57,86,100 miles
Aug 19 Bridges Bikes and Brews Woodbury, Minnesota 40, 65, 100 miles
Aug 20 Race the Lake Fond du Lac, Wisconsin 90 miles
Aug 26 Wabash River Ride West Lafayette, Indiana 33, 47, 67, 101 miles
Sep 10 North Shore Century Evanston, Illinois 25, 50, 62, 100 miles
Sep 10 Door County Century Ride Sturgeon Bay, Wisconsin 30, 50, 70, 100 miles
Sep 23 Leelanau Harvest Tour Suttons Bay, Michigan 20, 40, 65, 100 miles
Sep 23 Headwaters 100 Park Rapids, Minnesota 45, 75, 100 miles
Sep 24 Apple Cider Century Three Oaks, Michigan 15, 25, 37, 50, 62, 75 or

100 miles

Oct 6 Hilly 100 Ellettsville, Indiana 30,50 miles per day

WWW.EVANSVILLEBICYCLECLUB.ORG
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Overall Standings

Club Member

1 Jorden, Wes
2 Smith, Steven
3 Johnson, Bill
4 Otolski, Kevin
5 Bies, Diane
6 Sullivan, Patrick
7 Wingert, Chuck
8 Kercher, Greg
9 Vernier, Richard
9 Vernier, Sue
11 Straka, David
12 Erk, Jeffrey
13 Maurer, Kenneth
14 Bosko, John
15 Brouillard, Gene
16 Seger, Khris
17 Hawley, Tom
18 Janowski, Robert
19 Kempf, Josh
20 Kirby, Ken
21 Dohogne, Jim
Yeager, Rusty

Exp.

711123
5/1/24
7/1/23
71123
11/1/23
3/1/24
10/1/23
411124
3/1/24
31124
2/1/24
71723
8/1/23
6/1/23
2/1/24
12/1123
2/1/24
3/1/24
4/1/23
10/1/23
3/1/24
6/1/23

Evansuville Bicycle Club — 2023 Club Mileage

Ride 100 No.of Club

Host Miles Rides Miles
5

1

6

30 949
36 900
24 625
19 614
16 612
16 573
19 543
20 488
19 456
19 456
13 352
10 314
13 299
10 27
7 176
4 165
4 98
3 81
4 32
1 20
1 17

Men’s Standings

Club Member

1 Jorden, Wes
2 Smith, Steven
3 Johnson, Bill
4 Otolski, Kevin
5 Sullivan, Patrick
6 Wingert, Chuck
7 Kercher, Greg
8 Vernier, Richard
9 Straka, David
10 Erk, Jeffrey
11 Maurer, Kenneth
12 Bosko, John
13 Brouillard, Gene
14 Seger, Khris
15 Hawley, Tom
16 Janowski, Robert
17 Kempf, Josh
18 Kirby, Ken
19 Dohogne, Jim
Yeager, Rusty

Exp.

711/23
5/1/24
7/1/23
7/1/23
3/1/24
10/1/23
411124
3/1/24
2/1124
711123
8/1/23
6/1/23
211124
12/1/23
2/1/24
3/1/24
411123
10/1/23
3/1/24
6/1/23

Ride 100 No. of
Host Miles Rides
5 30

1 36

24

6 19

7 16

19

20

19

13

1 10

13

10

N N RN NN

Club

Miles
949
900
625
614
573
543
488
456
352
314
299
271
176
165
98
81
32
20
17

Women’s Standings

Ride 100 No.of Club

S LEmTEr EXP-  liost Miles Rides Miles

1 Bies, Diane 11/1/23 16 612

2 Vernier, Sue 3/1/24 19 456
Commuting Mileage

Club Member Miles Thru Month

Palmer, Dale 8 May

WWW.EVANSVILLEBICYCLECLUB.ORG

Ride Mileage Information
Club Rides

Scott School

West Terrace School
Boonville High School
Castle High School
Henderson High School
Reitz High School
Garvin Park
Wesselman Park
Mesker Park

Dogtown

Elite

Elite TP

4-H

Newburgh Dam
Olmstead

Hawg ‘N Sauce
Hornville Tavern
Korner Inn in Elberfeld
Silver Bell

Full Moon

New Albany

Hosted Rides
Darmstadt Inn Memorial Day
Specialty Rides

Tour de Cure — Goodyear
Pedal Putnam 100km
Cheaha Challenge
CRAM

Horsey 100

June Edition

Max. Mileage
33

33
21
35
47
40
20
20
38
45
43
37
28
40
33
30
29
30
28
17
122
Max. Mileage
23
Date
3/18
5/6
5/20
5/27
5/27
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PHOTOS FROM INDIANA SENIOR
GAMES & HAMMERHEADS s




USI TRAIL HEADS FUNDRAISER

Sl
‘h*
Trail

Fundraiser

USI BIKE PARKS & TRAILS

USI Bike Parks & Trils is a project by Trail Heads - Southwest Indiana, a nonprofit organization with
50 {c)3 chantable status. Our current activities for Dubows, Gibson, Spencer, and Warnick counties
include after-school group nides, bike maintenance, and trail work. We are currently seeking sponsors for
the USI Bike Parks & Trails project. Your sponsorship will be applied directly to this project which wall
feature 20 miles of natural surface trails along with 22 acres of bike parks throughout campus. Our current
goal 15 bo rmse $50,000 which, if met, will be matched 100% by the Indiana Housing and Community
Development Authority. Plans for these funds include construction of the 2.75mile Campus Loap and
Bemile Broadway Connector Traidl. This project imcludes trmlhead kiosks to highlight project sponsors,
Please consider supporting us today!

Sponsorship Levels Sponsar Henefits
Trail Funder (525) Build § feet of feature-packed trail!
Social Recognition (550) Giroup thank you post on social media
Individual Social Recognition (5100) Exclusive thank you post on social media
Trailhead Donor List (3250) Donor list posted at two trailhead kiosks
Trailhead Donor Logo ($500) Donor logo posted at two trailhead kiosks
Tranlhead Dedication List (ST - 20 avaalable) Dedication on st at two tranlhead kiosks
Trailhead Dedication Sign (52500 - 4 available) Exclusive dedication sign at two traillhead Kiosks

Dresired Level Amouni:

Specinl Requesis/Restrictions:

E'unrpa.n'} Name and Contact Info

Online donations can be made at patronicity.com/usi

Make checks payable to:

Trail Heads - Vanderburgh County
L'ST Bike Parks & Trails

3855 Deer Run Cr

Boonville, IN 47601

*Email questions or a high-resolubion mmage of yvour logo (o contactfa trail-heads.org

WWW.EVANSVILLEBICYCLECLUB.ORG JULY, 2023 11



The Evansville Bicycle Club, Inc.
Membership Application

; A
Fellow Cyclist, w , \

We would like to invite you to become acquainted with the Evansville Bicycle Club by joining us on one
of our weekly rides, attending one of our monthly meetings, or participating in any of our other cycling
activities.

We encourage you to join us as an official Evansville Bicycle Club member. Membership in the Evansville
Bicycle Club entitles you to:

e Participation in all EBC sponsored event.

e Monthly issues of the EBC newsletter “The BikeWriter”

e 10% discount on qualify purchases at local participating bike shops
e Fellowship with other cycling enthusiasts!

“The BikeWriter” is e-mailed each month to members and is also available on line at the Evansville
Bicycle Club web site (www.evansvillebicycleclub.org). In it you will find the EBC ride schedule, year-to-
date club mileage statistics, a schedule of various rides throughout the Midwest, and many articles of
interest!

Membership Level New [ Renewal [

U $12.00 Individual (one adult) add $1.00 for each additional family member under the age of 18
O $20.00 Family (two adults) add $1.00 for each additional family member under the age of 18

Name Age* Signature* Date
Address

City State Zip

Phone e-mail

Special Hobbies/Interests
*Members under the age of 18 must indicate age and have signature of Parent or Legal Guardian

Release of Liability

Evansville Bicycle Club, Inc. is organized for the sole purpose of providing its members with notification of central
meeting points and times. Members freely elect to ride together as a group, following a route of choice. In signing
this form for myself and/or my family member, | understand and agree to absolve the Evansville Bicycle Club, Inc.
and its organizers or sponsors for all blame for any injury, misadventure, harm, loss, or inconvenience suffered as a
result of participation in any ride or activity associated with, or sponsored by Evansville Bicycle Club, Inc. | further
understand that |, as an individual, am responsible to abide by all traffic laws and regulations governing bicycling
and take full responsibility for my actions.

Make checks payable to: Evansville Bicycle Club, Inc.
Mail to: Erica Leavell

3415 Mariner Drive

Evansville, IN 47711



